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. ·:V~h Bl~:rcom,.~ 9,ilv~rfu~n.,.:.~ :v~e.oer' E"scis·. ,- ·by. .Albert .G. Si·lve.rman-, 

\ 

. ..Esq.i• F;ra~ G·~: .~.c~~o·s,~_~r,. Esq.
1

, • co-coi..Uls(;31, Attorneys .. ~or .. · . 
App$ lant. : .. ,. . . . . . . . . , . . . ·. . , . . . . . . -. 

Trapasso, ·~clan -a~~ ·Hollanp.·~r. 2 .Esqs. ,.,·by: Sanf~rcf ·\Lioyd,Ho;t.lander;· ) 
. . Esq •. , Atto:rneys. for. ·Re$pona.(3nt,. ,-_,_· , .· . . · · .. \ . . . _ . . " · 
·.Concilio·.·~ .Hill, >·Esqs.• f~ _by ·Wal.tar I!· Hi:Ll., Esq•,. Att.orneys. · ·· · 

. f'9+a Objector. • · . · · · .. · . · . · .. · · " · · · 
... 

: : .) 

~ .; .. ' ·-'1 ' 
. . 

·;Th~· He~r·~r h.S.'.s ·::~~·led .:the f-0llowing report h~rein1:. 
;: . ·. ' 

:·· " 
:.· ... ' . 

' ... · .. ·: ,· 

. . . . . . . . Thi~·. ).s·. :~~ : .. ·~·pp~al from·~- the act.i
1

0~ · of' · r·espondent . 
<"· · .~QWh$'.Q.iJ;r Comrrti·t-tee:.,·o~. :the,. .. -.. Tqi.m·ship of' Hampton·" . .(hereinaf'ter ..... 
..... :-<collµnitte~)_. where.by·.·on :~h~.-."30t~ ·day of' ... August 1966· i.t ¢1.e.ni~d · . >. ·· ·~pp,ellarit.•.s· .. application ·f':Q~ .. :a plac$""to-·place · tr.ansfer· of' '.a.".'>> · 

.: /,' . ·plenary· retail i consfumpt·i:ori :'lie ens e from· u. s •. Highway, Route>. " 
.· , .:-:·. 206,.:Hainp~on .Township,-· .to ·premises· ·to be oo~structed .. at·. tp.e .:·· . ._ 

:.: .... ···Big··N·.~$hopping·::p1aza 109-ated.·-~rithin· three hundred_.f.ee·t south·: 
:1 '' 

. :f·~.·.:,.; ... ~.o:r--appellan~>•s,_.:.·prem:i..~e.s·~,,-~:-_., .. · . ··.. ",' ... ,, ·}· <- .. ·. •. ·· .. ·· .. ·. )l.driiin S. · ~~1~~~: ~~ho waS namecf as a resPondeii.t herein ' < · 
.
1

· , .. :" :: because 'as the, s·o1e. opjec{;or t·o. this . application he filed· written · . · 
.-.·· .. .-·/I~>:pbjecttons · (but· ~:td· ·n·ot ... _.app¢ar.: or, testify at the: he~ring be:for~ · ·: · 
;.,'_;··.-.>:~he'_>Cbmmtttee);· 'is. hef~Iwr a·nece:s~fary· n~r.proper party to thi73 
"..·', .. :~.action... : Livi!lg_stoIL1.,and · Gorp.__:_y_.__J.,Jv:i.:.D.£§..t_Q!l .. et al_e ~ Bulletin · 
: .. · :.-:: ~:1136· Item· 3 . · · · · · · ·~ · · · · · · 
," .. - . '" . ' . . ,. '. - . ' . ~ . ' . ·.·" - : . ;·: ... ·"' .. ·. ·:· -':. . . . 

f·-. : .. :·· .;: ...... ·-~~ .-· .. :_ .. . ·:·The pet:ft·i.oh.>6r·::·: app.eal··~alleges. that the a·c·tion. of th~" 
':· · .': .. Coriimittee was: :a.rb~tr:~ry·;: .. $reas.ohable ·and unlatiful ·for rea.soris 
. · ,,. · ;whic.h m~y .be su.mm~ir~:~~-~:::)a:S:~:f9llows: .. (1) .the· appellant was the· · 

:· ). victim .of \a fire ,dam'a·ge: .faj" ·its .present·.premises .which made i.t ... 
· <. ,:.·necessary for it t.6 ... 0:f?$..+o.¢~~;e: :to. the .·p·ro.posed preniise·s which are· 
· .. ~.located .-11 just_ a few- h~dr"<~~d ·feet South of appellant's property,; 11. 

: : . (2) tpe- sole object'ion, to _such _transfer was made by another ,_ 
·licensee. (Adrian S~.-.SmithJ.,·whos.e. prima·ry motive 1.vas 'to secure· · 

,.-;; .. :·:·the <tr·ansfer of--··hts<.·>ow,rr licens-~ .to the proposed· premises;,, (3f · 
:\·,~<· . .,.that, ·in· disregar_d. of>the ,c:t;'~dible· testi,mony o~ numerous · · 
:-;· .... ·witnesses in: s.uppor:t. o.f.._.thi,s. applt~ation, the C.mnmittee 
, :arbitrarily voted .to :~~ei1;t.;.the '-Sarne; · O+J "that ."such transfer 

·' would, be in the bost'·!n.tere.st.s of the.-'conununity_. '· 
' .. : ' • • .~ A ~.:<~·;!• . ' ' ' . ,-
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The answer of the. Cammi ttee denies the substance of 
the allegations of the appellant and states that it voted to . 
deny the said transfer because it determined that it would not 
be in the best interests of the Townsh:ip. It asserts that the 
Big N Shopping Plaza will contai~among other things, a major 
food market and a large discount department store, and that the 
"best interest of the Township and its residents would not be 
served by having a bar and tavern located in a shopping center 
of· this type. 0 It further answers that appellant's present 
location is of such proximity to the proposed shopping center 
that patron's could avail theraselves of appe).lant w s facilities 
"without endangering the many childreri..-.anc1 family shoppers to 
be found in this type of shopping center~ 11 · 

The appeal was heard de nova pursuarrt to Rule 6 of 
State Regulation No$ 15, with full opportunity for all parties 
to present their testimony hereine 

Before considering the·facts and contentions raised 
in the pleadings herein, it would be appropriate, initially, 
to restate the basic principles which guide us·in the disposition 
of this· action. The transfer of a liquor license is not an 
inherent or automatic righto If denied on reasonable grounds, • 
such action will be affirmed. fi.ichmon, Inc_o_..Y. T~n't..9..n, 
Bulletin 1560, Item 4jl) On the other hand, where it appears that 
the denial was arbitrary or unreasonable, the action will be 
reversedQ Tompkins v. Seaside Heights, Bulletin 1398, Item l; 
Cl.i:tl>_. Warren I.n.q...!,_y_._Ji.E?.Yark, Bulletin 158 5, Item 4. 

As the court pointed out in Bivona v. Hock, 5 N.J~ 
Supere 118: 

nrt seems to us that the issue is, not whether 
a discretionary power has been improperly exercised, 
but rather whether in the exercise of the power 
respecting transfers, R.So 33:1-26, authority existed 

.in the local body to refuse a transfer of a license 
for thE; reason upon which the refusal ·was based. - Cf. 
South Jer~ey Retail Liqucir Dealers Asspciation v. 
Burnett~ 125 N.JoL. 105 (Sup.Ct. 1940)." 

The court further pointed out that: 

"" • .,the Legislature ·has not sought to delegate 
unlimited wdiscretion• to these agencies, but 
rather has spelled_out a system within the principle~ 
of which the agencies shall act. Accordingly, the 
courts must measure the propriety of the administrative 
action by the authority granted'· and may not merely 
surrender the subject matter to the agencies on the 

· premise that theirs is a discretion exercisable on the' 
basis of any and all factors which pertain to the 
political issue of prohibition." 

n [T]he municipality has the original power to pass on 
an application for an alcoholic beverage license:or the transfer 
th~r~of. However, its action is subject to ~ppeal to the 
Director of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Divisions On such 
appeal the Director conducts a fl.e nq_yo hearing and makes the 
necessary fa;ctual and legal determinations on the record before 
him·. 11 Com.rr1op __ Q...9.J-!-Ilc~il _pf I·Iidt_t.? tQ.Y.!JL.v~_JI~s.1.Y-' $_ Ba_r_, 86 N. J. Super. 
561, at p" 593; Far}.J].Q_q_cL_y e __ ~OG_Q.Q., 33 N .. J e 4011 ... 
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Appellant contends th::'\"t. its application prenents .a 
hardship .situation. 

Edward He Lester (an officer of the corporate 
appelJ.nnt) testified that this lic·ense .has been held by his 
family since 29l1-5, and in 1961 and 1963 the buildine ·was alrr.ost 
totally destroyed by two firesq As a result of the fire damage 
there.was .c.onsiderabl$ litigation because it was suspected tnat 
the second fire was caused by an arsonist g In order to re'buj.ld 
and restore this building .for operation of its 1~cense, the 
appellant would be required to spend .upwarO.s of :

1
;;25,000, which: 

it~is unable to. raisee Accordingly, they negotiated a favorable 
lease at the Big N Shopping Plaza which was then under con­
struction" 'His testimony was supported by-- his brother Paul 
N. Schuckhaus, associated with him in this business, ·who 
stated that appellant had made conscientious but unsuccessful 
endeavors to borrow· money for the purpose of havJ.n.g the building 
rehabilitated~· 

· There· has been ··no denial on the ·part· of the Committee 
that the building was in fact destroyed by n.re and that the 
appellant would suffer economic hardship by reason of the denial 
of its application for the transfer~ The only testimony in 
this regard was by Tony. Lorenzo.(a member of the Committee) who 
s.tated that there was no, hardsh.ip "explained". to the Committee 
at the hearing of this application for transfero Hardship 
circumstances have frequently been .recognized b~;· various 
municipalities in this State and by the Director of this Division 
in the consideration of transfer applicationso In cases where 
the local issuing authority has denied such applications the 
Director has not hesitated to. reverse where he considered ·such 
action to be unreasonable and an abuse of its discretion. 
Hend_er_s_on v. I..~~j{ and Stanle_y~..§ IncG~ Bulletin 1588, Item lo 
See .Qr..Y.b.§,L..Y_,..;._~~t Bulletin 1071,- Item 11 cf. He~m§_Y..~ Nfill§.rk 
a.t:iJl~J.nal wines and J~:i:._qyg_r.~ l11cq), Bi1lletin 1398, Item 3; 
1tf.V...P.mL.~..VL H~ 5 N .J 0 Super~ lJ] lAppoDiv ~ 19t~9) ~ It has . 
been consisten~lY' held that "An owner of a license or privilege 
acquires through his investment therein, an interest which is 
entitled to some measure· of protection in connection with a 
transf'er. 11 R. S ti 33: 1-26 • Tp, Comm~ ttee oJ J .. ak_eir_pod_ . .-Tu..1-.Y.J .. 
I!;'_tuiq . .t.i 38 N .J ~ Super. t.~62 •· Cf. Vfatson and I-Iard_e.m.~n v.,,~_c_~mg.en · 
.filld Va en.tJ.n~, Bull,etin 1010, Item l. 

I therefore :find that it was clearJ.y a hardship 
situation which required 'sympathetic and favorable consideration 
on the part of the respondento 

ll 
It is eq~a.lly clear that the transfer of the 

appellant's license from its present location to the shopping 
center, which is less ·than three hundred feet from its present 
location, 1aust be considered as in the same neighborhood and 
woultl not result in ·~ho existence of any additional' license or 
aggra\rate tho number of present licenses in the general area~ 
.E.i...fLQ .. tt.~J-J.&._y_._Jil11.§.b.1lr.§_t., Bulletin 1578, Item 3; L 1_j~1b:J.~1~.Y., 
In.9~_.J.:.J_J..9:.t!::..~:.egn, ~ulletin 1662, Item 2111 As a matter of' fact, 

. accorclinc to tho testjumpny of Lester (an officer of tho 
corporate appellant}, the proposed. new premi::-Je:::). would be .further 
,.1. • ~ .i~ ri · 1 -'r ~"' ·1- "'·,, c t" ·1 ' t · -pr.., r , ·1 J ·1- J :;\ .,, 1 ·· '.'I ,.. c·- ·: n , l..;,vc,L; ... l.•i.1an vile pre...,en, J.OCa 1011 J. .J111. a~ .... 4 o...,_1c:.1 .... J.ccn .. :ir-:,., .l. ... ~ 

tho raurdcipali ty., In addj.t:Lon to thj.s, ·there hD.s been t..-.~s timony 
pro.:Jc:ntcd that otr~J~r ;Jo.fety factors make the proposed pron11.ses 
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more desirable o The present premises are located on ·a large embank­
ment near .a .. dange~ous. curve_ on a. pusy ... hig:hwa.y,_ jwoich. is a traffic 
hazard 1because ·motor --vehicles traveling around·· the b~lnd .ne·ar :the 
present premises do not have a.dequate visibili'ty. The Highway 
Department .has advis.ed th~ .. -.. appellant ~o . install . an. ;J.sland with two 
separate entra~ces ;~. ~b\l~ ttt.~:~: ;'\1i"9ul" ·*Qt -·i~ateri-ally impro·ve ·t_he· 
approa~hes to t"'1ese_ p;r.ezn;~es-. ... . ~- ·: ·:~ _. --. ._ ,. : .·'-;'_·:·: ,:: · ·:; .. _ · -.- .. , 

. . George _'~a!ni~~· ,i1zk. (the )l~i~<Ung insp~cto~ ~d ·~ member 
of the planning .. -bo·~rd or.· "::th~s m\J,n_ic-fpali tyJ test if fed tha:t.: 1;he · · 
trahsf~r would 'impr:o~ve '~he ... ·~s.af.e.ty r:~_ctors·· ·and·· ,"w.ould incre-afJe the 
safety· fa~tors·e n . ·~e· stated ·that: the Big -N Sb.o:pping Plaza,.- f)n the 
otber _hand·, has, co.ri.st.;r'-'cted with. __ th~ a·pproval of the · Stat,e Highway 
Department,_ ~;nr,e,~ .entrances: .. ·a:µ~_. ... exit~ -~hi~ty :reet-- ·,in width and. 
"eacb·.-~s.ide .... :9,i:' -.1t ·~s;·· :Pr.ote<?~ed .. :bY. -the .tyP-ic-al ste~l'. .guard fenc"es: 
now in use ·on hig}l.~~~p~e~ ~ighways. "- : Ther~t"1-s:· ·modern·~ .. -.. ;fm,p,r~,v~d -~' :· · 
ligh_~.ing __ and.",-: in .his, op·~D;~on.,. ;-th~ transf'e:.r ~fromY .the · e?X:i:'stit1.'g 'loca­
tion:;- to., ·t_he: ·pro po ~ed;::-.ne~:-.°pre;m,.ises _, -from ,a :''s·afe.ty~ ;S·tandpoint; ,.-: WOUld. 
be· in· 'the- best·--·1nterests· of .. this Township. His testimony· was·:.:· 
supported by a number of residents who testified to the hazardous 
position_ of the. _pre.sent. p_remis~fL· :anA the:.'Qlo·re desirable location 
at. th~'.:, shoppin,g~ 'cei,lt:er.,;-~ 'af~c»~~.+~g_:::J.'a:r.g~ parking·:_ facilities' prom­
~n~de"-' and : .. o~p.e-~·:.)1.1od~rP:{appur~'t:q.:an_ge.:s ~- : .~ :~ acQorclingly,_:·conclude·': .·: :_­
there+-or<:b., :tb.a'~{- ~hi$: .. \-~rt+µs,re~.,:.)f~l.l:~d.~ not..:<aggravate. t·he existing_" 

· lic~ns~s ~,lri .. t_hEf cQnttnunity:..-.·alld. WQU~(L .. s~_~ve·:j;.-he public inte.rest. ,,'· · 
bee~~~~ -'or.

1

~ t~~ ·,:1~P,ro1i,~!d _:~'~at~t;,y ... ~a.~~9r~ .. -~h~teip.abov.e.-.e·.deline·1ated:~:~ . · 

. . .. : '.:' , ): : ,' '_:; '·· ·. . ;, ,/ii I::.' '.: :: ; J , : ~ ; : . . , , :' 
. . .. ,,., ... -.:T~e. :C;Qmm~~~~\~.:i'~•:t~~~·+.ns.-_,tha-t J;he:'transfer to the. proposed 

premiee,s "W:o:U~d <nQ·t .-·:e-.errY:-~: th_~· _:1;>.~st :·;~'nteres.t-.s: :of tbe community be­
causf: wo~.~i;i)·:~:an:~·}}b~,+;ar,-:~·~.,-pat:,J?~~tz:Lng. the..-~-:s_ho.pping center, an.d ·par-
ticularl)t .. .'th~ __ -.,maj.qr ·;_.~q.od .. fa:~:~_.l;:i_ty_,-- .wo.uld.. ;be-.:expo:sed to these - . 
license.a;~ pr~mi:·se\$_-~--'. ·'.,-;~~·:·-:th,~: .J~_pillJD..i t-:~:~~~- c;cr~~t,1~~,~ '·s:.J·J~ief .. Jle s.~ates_ that: 

'._. :~·-'_·'_" "'.
1 
..... _'_ ~: :. -------;.:: •. •• ,,. :, : '. -:· ....... "7"·t:,·:;--" :·: .. · .~ "_ ~- ~-;·:·-- .. :· . ·: · · ·- .. , .- :., _ .·.· r_-. _ 

· · :.·: ... n.ThE{ ·Town ··~.ea·thers· determined th.at;-; :_the b~·st intere.13 __ t\ of·.. · · ; _ 
the·" public- .. dic:t~a~e.d. ·. t.ha~t._ >it: -t!ave_rn .. ::not b.e'_ ·:op~ra~~tt' i_J1.-
:such a ~hopp1µ8: \center e·Or-.:,?he t·estimony e11ctteli rrom: , 
appel;J.ant' s .w;i·~,p.~s$es. b:otb· at, .the ,Township -hearing. and."' · 
on .appeal, t·~~~ .d.~sir"abllit_y.,_of: having:.~ tavern readily 
available_ to P'9:r~o:µ:1. who·, )301.1.gl;l.~ to .. satisfy their de-
si·re i'or. drink'\wh;i1e .. ;tbe'Jj~ ·spouses were engaged in· . · 
sho·ppinf or. wheh' .. tbey .. we:rE~ '.~returning from· work~ The 
municipality considered that such accessibility would 
lead ~o. a .safe.ty:·:Pr_oplern .. and would enaanger both the 
~orals .and s~fety ·of .. the: pub.lie~ n - "' : ; . · · · : Y.: ·_ · · 

The appellant, however 9 points out that the facility in" 
the shopping center will have n separate entrance and will be 
similar to other such operations in shopping centers throughout 
the Statee p~unsel .for,_the appellant emphasize~ in his brief sub-'_ 
mitted in summation th.at the appellant does not. intend a '"saloon--' .. 
type operationo n . 'f/.ebat is here: ,intended is ·a packag~ liquor store, 
to. the._fullest extent l~gally perip.issible under· its ·broad package 
privilege 7 "with t.ne ~inimum of on-.premises consumption facilities. 
required ·und~r A'°Bo00 regulatio.ns"'n He also observed·that this is 
the common type of --9pe_ration in shQpping center communities~ 

It ·must be assumed that the &ppellant intends to operate 
in a lawful manner and in full compliance with the rules and regu­
lations of this Divisione If it does not do soj it may, of 
course, be subject to appropri«Lte disciP-linary action., 

Furthermore, since this move is being made to within 
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three hundred feet of its present premises', no- additional. pQ.liQ-
1.ng is. required .. on the· part of the Committee. In f.tVlt.·, · 1t· 1s 
apparent. that more e·ffective police cont:rol could be. maintained 
if this facility is located in the shopping center complexo 

11 
Significantly, the only objection on the part of the 

local residents was a written objection. _filed by Sm~ th, who did 
not appe~r qr testify at the h~aring. He had a perfect right, 
as a ~es1~$rtt~ to ~ak~ such_ obj·ection a~though the.weight to be 
given to his objection may be measured by the fact that he 
~tated fort~rightly that be was motivated by his desire, as the 

1 only "D" licensee in that municipality, to have his own license 
transterred'to the shopping center. On the other hand, numerous 
witnesses· in, support of the applica.tion appeared ,both at the 

· hearing before the Committee and at this hearing~ Their testi­
mony substantially supports the argument·, of the appellant that 
the said transfer would serve'.:the interests of safety and the . 
convenience of the local res.idents and, therefore, would be in . 
the best interests of tb.e pu.,blic. In thia connection tne appel-' 
lant testified that it h-.s measure·d the local sentiment ~nd 
finds that it preponderantl1.supports -1.ts application. It sub~ 
mitted a petition containing· th~ signa~ure$. or 332 local 
resid.ents ·in support .·or its application.. Howev®r 1 it ~bould b~ 
noted that Smith also obtained a petition eontaining 114-
signa.tures in opposition to th1~ application. 

The mere counting 'of noses of persons ·wbo are in favor 
~r. opposed to stich transfer j or Qours·e, c~nnot serve as a sub­
stitute for the considered determination of the local issuing 
authority in fulfil~ing its obligation and responsibility in its 
designated capacity~ Petitions are given weight after proper 
discount for self-interest and the often irresponsible way·in 
which petitions are signed as friendly accommodation, without 
any co~sidered thought of contents or of argument on the other 
side. Therefore, the weight to be given a petition mus.t 7 in 
large measure., depend upon what the petition states, who signs 
it and how it accords with the policy and. common sense of the 
officials .responsible for the administration of law and whose 
duty and privilege it 1-~ to hear both sides. Henderson v. 
Te~neck and Stanley's Inc.,·. supr.a; see Dunster v. Bernards, 
Bulletin 99, Item 1. Nevertheless, the total impact of the 
.testimony of the witnesses herein,- and the other evidence sub­
mitted, sati-sfi~s m~. that there is .a prepondera.nce of local 
sentiment in favor of .. such transfer and that such· transfer 
would be in the public interest~ 

I have carefully examined the testimony o~ Commit~eeman 
Tony Lo·renzo who. expressed the views of the Committee, as well as 
his own views in support.of 'its action to· deny this transfer9 I 
am not persuaded by the force and logic of the reasons asserted 
therefore Und_er the facts and cir.cumstances appearing herein, it 

- is my opinion that the· Committee 1 s d~nial of appellant vs applica­
tion for place-to-place transfer.was unreasonable, arbitrary and 
an abuse of its discretion. · 

r· am satisfied that appellant has sustained the burden 
imposed upon it under Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 15, and it . 
·i's therefore recommended that the action of the respondent 

·committee be.reversed • 

Conclusions and Order 

Pursuant to Hule il+ of· State Regulation No. 15, the 
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attorney for the respondent filed· written exceptions to the 
Hearer's report, ·and an attorney Tor the appellant filed answer­
ing argument, and thereafter oral argument was presented before 
me~ 

In Rocco v. Fanwood, Bulletin 1274, Item 1 (1959) the 
Director reversed on appeal the denial of an application for 
place-to-place transfer of a retail license. In Fanwood v. 
Rocco (59 N.J.$upera 306) the Superior Court reversed the· 
Director's actfon and, following grant of certific~tion, the 
Supreme Court, considering that the Director's. act.ion was ·1m­
prop{3rly ·grounded and was soundly·_ set a.side, affirmed the. action 
of t~e. 'Appellate Division (Fanwoo~ v" Rocco, 33 N .;J. 1to4 )'~ ~:: 

. - . 
·) ' . ~, "·· · In" the· brief for the appellant and in the. answer· to the 

exceptlon' to the Hearer 1 s report and in the oral argument it was·: 
vigo.:rously contended that, while tinder the circumstances in:· . 
Fanwood :t.he ~eni~l o,f Pfa9e_-to~pl~ce,,_.J~ransfer :wa;>;' t:tioroughly · 
j ust'i'f ied·_, ·}.P.~ · ~-~~ial. _h~rei_p was, -~_rb';!;t.;rary .an¢! unr.ea,~onable;·• ··:· 

. '. · .. _·. ·A~nii':f;~,,~d).y~"'-, t:_h~'· appear· h~r~ih: i.s not ,·~·s.,~ s.:t~on~ ",for th.e '· 
mun~ci}:ral 1·ssu:tng · a-µttior-~ty ·as was.Fanwood G. :. '.fhere_,_ the Mayor and·· /,,. 
six- · bouncilme·n. appea~ed ._at . tb.~ :· hea~"ing.· on· appefiL: ~u;1d. subj "c ted.<' .· . \~_ 
themselves· to· cro·ss · _exatnina·t·1on' •. Here only: one committeeman. · 
appeared· ·althou.gh 'ft :may b~- po'intea· c;>ut .. tQ.at·· tne ·cominitteema1l : ... . 
t~stified >on ·c·ross ex·amiriation:·· "I..~ 'hE?!'e' to· repres!ent five ..... . 
members of the townshlp' committee~'' .·· ,. . ' . . ' ' . 

" . : . . . ' : ' . ; . . ' ~. . ": .. ' ' \ , ' ' . ' - . . 

In :Fanwood a" church~·wa:s· .th·e princJ.pal ·-.objector _.to .. grant 
of the .. _·transfer~:. and· the· testinidny indicated an overwhelming ·, · . 
obj ectidn ·thereto on. the :part , bf .,ld~al residents. Here the only' 
obj ectdr ,;·wa$ --the .. ~ne ·plenary- ·reta11· .distribution licensee irt · th.e ... 
Townsh:ifp vihd, iri a 'letter ···of Aug~~t-.;8, ~966 to the Township. Com~.' 
mittee:, '. st.at·ed ._that he had bee.n .. g:(ving cq_~siderati(ln to. th:~ 'filing 
of app1i'cat_ion for "'transfer or· ~tti~ · ple_nary ::retS:il di._st~ibut:J_o.ri .... . : 
license ·:"to a· new "place' o~ business at. or· riea_r ·The. :S:tg· .. N.,North:"of 
New-ton--:--on R6ute:···206' :~ubj .~ct~ ·of- course . to the approva.1 .·or t_h_e .· 
Township Committee·.~·- · In the brtef · fo~ the app:e,llant ·-.and __ j.µ: pr al_. 
argumi:int 1t ·wa·s cont.ended" tha-~ _the reason. fo~ :tQ.e 'deni_al .. _,of .. t~e. ' 
appellant's ·application was ·the holcjing o·pen ;or the shopping 
center for-· transfer-- the·r·et.o of" th~. ]Jlenary retail distribution.. .., 
license,.··_-but·:-·no appii·c'ation for s_~c4. license transfer has be;en ·. 
filed_ arid the ~res·pond~nt 's a.t.~_orne.Y-. ·stated that, in the event -~ugh 
appltc·atio11' ls Til:ed, .· ~.t in.ay be. denied. · · , . 

. · :.T~ ·Fanwood~· th~· applicatiqn was for tran.sfer of· a. plenary· 
retail distribution license from ailocation near the-border of tne 
municiuality to the center of the Borough in which section no 
liquo:t·~ license:· had', previously been: permitted. In the instant 
appeal-the:application,, -a·s notedi~ the Hearer 1 s report,·\·Jas for-_· 
transfer to .. a location some three· l;mndred_ feet . from the old and 
the new· locat·ibn would: be 0 farther· -than·the old from exist-ing_'_; 
licensed. pre.m1s·es in·the--Township:.-. In connection with 9per~tiori'', 

. under. ·that·" license-> r. m1:tst .. · .comment· in emendati'6n ·or the follb'Wing._ .... 
· portion of the: ·Hear~r' s report:· · .... , . · : .. ~· ... · .. · 

0 counsel_for the appellant_emphasiz~s. in his bri~f~.a 
· ~" that the ---atipell·~·nt -does ·not intend a 'saloon-type 

operation. 71 What is ,here .. intended is a package liquor · 
store~ to the fullest extent legally permissible under 
its broad package privilege_, ~with the minimum of on­
premises consumption facilities required under A.B.C. 
regulations~'" 

ThG particular license clpes not carry the "broad package 
privilegeu under P .. L~ 1948, c',. 98 (Ra,S,, 33:1-12e23 et se_g_~) and , 
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State Regulation Noe 32. Under that license, therefore, aleo­
holic beverages may lawfully be sold and displayed for sale in 
original containers for off-premises consumption only in ·the 
.Q.QJl! fi.Q.~ public· barroom and the sale .Qf package goods in a 
room With a minimal and tolten-ty.pe pup~.fc bar would be in con- . 
travention of the law. ·· :,., ,; >/· ·> > -

: ~· ' . ' : 
·1 ' 

Unlike Fa;Qwood, it was es·tablished in the instant 
appeal that the traffic situation at,the shopping center loca­

. tion sought ·:wou_ld be considerably better than at the old loca­
tion, but I find that such a prospective improvement would not 9 
in itself, justify a ~e~ersal of the denialo · 

I~ the Fanwood appeal the only person who appeared 
and testified in favor of a grant of the application was the 
applicant, but in the instant appeal~ as n.oted by the Hearer,· 
a number of witnesses testified in support of a grant of.the 
application and others stood ready, if called 9 to give similar 
testimony w1:lile the only.··persGns to testif'y for the respondent 
were Committeeman Lorenzo and.Adrian s. Smith. I find 9 however, 
that the testimony in favor of a grant of the application was 
far from sufficient .to constitute the responden~''.:-·s denial an 
abuse of· discretionQ At the hearing Committeema_r.t Lorenzo was 
asked whether he.felt·that his own personal decision and that, 
of the Committee fairly represented the public :q.pinion in the 
Townshipe· He answered: "I do." The decision in Ward Vo Scott, 
lfr N .J:., . 16 9 contained the following language (P'~ · 23): 

n.".Local officials who are thoroughly fqimiliar with 
their comrnuni ty' s ·characteristics and int.ez•ests and . 
are the proper representatives of its peo.·p1e, are 
undoubtedly the best equipped to pass fhttlally on 
such applications for variancee" 

The same applies with respect to a ·municipal issuing authority's 
consideration of and action upon an application for retail 
license transfe~~ 

At the· hearing herein .and in the brief for the appel­
lant and in oral argument it was contended t.hat the alleged 
unreasonable and ·arbitrary nature of the deril,~l was demonstrated 
by the respondent's failure to ·investigate other shopping centers 
with plenary retail c.onswnption licenses ba.ving public barrooms· 
so as to document and support its fears concerning unwholesome 
and deleterious results. I find that the ·burden of making such 
an investigation was upon the appellant--to show that the respo.n­
dent 1 s fear-s were unfounded or greatly exaggerated., 

Attention is now directed to the portion of the 
Hearer's report reading as follows: 

"oa•Hardship circumstances. have frequently been 
recognized by various municipalitj.es in this Sta~e 
and by the .Director of this Division in the ,consid­
eration of transfer applicationso In cases where the· 
local issuing authority has denied such applications 
the Director has-not hesitated to reverse where he 
considered such action to be unreasonable and an 
abuse of its discretionc. Henq~.r_~OJ.1 vQ T~~neck and 
Stanley's In.9.....!~' Bulletin 1588, Item l'i . See Gruber 
.Y.!t..-~.rk, Bulletin 1071 · Item 1 i cf~ Helms v. Newark 
and Cardinal Wines anct L:l!J..uors ~c ~, Bulletin· 1398, 
Item 3; ~_:!_yona v Q ~0£}~, 5N "J "Super 0 118 (App 61 Div. 
1949)0 It has been consistently held that !Jm owner 
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of a licSnse or privilege acquires through his 
investment therein, an interest which is entitled 
to some measure of protection in connection.with 
a transfer~' R.SQ 33:1-26; Tp. Committee of 
Lakewood Tp. v~ Brandt, 38 N~J.Super. 462~ Cfo 
Watson &\nd Hardeman v. Camden and Valentine, 
Bulletin 1010, Item 1 Cl" ·· 

In Henders~n the appeal was from the grant of a license 
transfer. ~n Gruber the. appeal was·from denial of transfer of· a 
plenary retail 'distribution license and the record-therein indi­
cated that the primary reason for the denial was to decrease the 
number of lice~ses~ Helms was an appeal from the grant· of 
transfer of a plenary retail distribution licenseQ In Bivona v. 
Hock the cou:rt'reversed the Director's affi:rmance of municipal 
denial of a place-to-place transfer and the grounds of denial 
were far different from those in_ the instant appeal e In ;§_randt : 
.the court affirmed the Director's reversal of. municipal denial·. 
of person-to-person and place-to-place transfer, but it was clear 
in the record that the denial wa.s primarily mot1vated by a de.... .. 
sire to have the. license 11 die." InWatson and Hardeman the·appeal 
was from the grant of a place-to-place transfer, in w~ich case.~ ( 
not in point with the case before me, the Director affirmed the .. 
local actiono 

In cases on appeal from denial ·or place-to-place tr.-ans­
fer it has been stated over and over that personal and economic 
hardship on the part of the applicant is not·sufficient to 
overcome the primary consideration of the general welfare of the 
municipality, and that in a conflict between private ·.interests 
and the interests of the community the latter must prevail. See 
Hutchins v. Paterson, Bulletin 764, Item 9; Pasquale v. TenaflY-, 
Bulletin 1012, Item l; First National Stores, Inc. v. Dumont, 
Bulletin 1451J Item l; Silvestri v. Jersey City; Bulletin 1554, 
Item. 2; Twin Lee, Inco v. Middletown, Bulletin 1635, Item -1; ... , 
Shop-Rite Liquors of Cliffside Park v. Cliffside Park 9 Bulletin-
1681, Item lo 

· Piccirillo v. Lyndhurst, supra and L. Kubisky, ·Inc~ · 
v Q Paterson., supra,., are distinguishable .from the case before me .e· 

In Piccirillo the move was approximately one hundred fifty feet, 
and in Kubisky approximately thirty feet and on the same_ business 
streeto In both cases the new and the old premises were in the 
same business areao In thS instant case the shopping center lo·c~­
tion is, as noted, approximately three hundred feet. from the old 
premises, and.it is doubtful that the two locations could properly. 
be deemed to be in one and the same business area. Webster's 
Third International Dictionary defines "shopping center 11 as 
follows: "A concentration of retail stores and service establish­
ments ~n a sutiurban area usually with generous parking space and 
usually planned to serve a community or neighborhood.," It would 
appear that the members of the Committee d~d not consider the 
shopping center to be in the category of the ordinary business 
street but, instead, considered the shopping center complex to 
be in a a1rrerent and special category, particularly because of 
.the concentration. Other municipal issuing authorities may feel 
otherwise in this regardo 

I am unable to agree with the Heareris f~ndings and 
recommendationw To do so would in effect be tantamount to my 
finding that a grant ·of the transfer would be in the be st 
interest and welfare of the community. In the face of the· 
respon.dent 3 s determination to the contrary~ and in the absence 
of any proof of improper motivation, I find myself in no position 
to make such a f'j.nding .. 
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· Apart from the general merits, there is an important 
·and basic procedural matter. In his exceptions to the Hearer's 
report the. Township attorney wrote: 

11 .0 ... It might be a<'.1-ded here,.that 'there has been a 
gr~at deal of correspondence between the Division 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control and the Township 
concerning.the renewal·of the Appellant's license 
in the past o" .. . 

.' ·· 

Pursuant. to ·:that correspondence (begun when the Division was 
first made aware of the fire or fires which seriously da.maged 
the premises), the respondent adopted the f·ollowing resolution 
on October 11, 1966: 

, "BE IT RESOLVED that the act;ion taken on Jmrn 
16 ~ 1966 purporting. to grant outright the applica .. A • 

tion of Millie and Paul's Corporation for 1966-1967 
License C-5 is hereby amended to provide that the , 
application for the· 1966-1967 license is granted, 
as of June 16~ 1966, subject to_the special condition< 
that the .1966~1967 license shall' not be issued unless· 

.and until the renovation and repair of the premises 
on Route 206 shall have been duly completed.n 

The Division's letter of October 14, 1966 to the 
Deputy Townshi~ Clerk said: 

"The special condition (Revised Statutes, 
33: 1~32) is, of course, approved. . If and when 
it shall have been duly complied with please 
advise us of the date the 1966-1967 license ·is 
issued." 

· Strictly·, therefore, with the condition not complied with., 
there was no 1966~1967 license lawfully in being to transfer~ 

(On June .13, 1967 a motion was passed. by the respondent 
granting-. the application of Millie and Paul's Corporation for . 
1967-1968 renewal of License C-5 for the old premises on Route 
206. Late;r, ·the respondent a.dopted an amendatory resolution set­
ting ·forth grant of the application for 1967-1968 renewal subject 
to the special condition that the 1967-1968 license shall not he 
issued unless and until renovation and repair of the premises 
shall have been duly completed. Remaining, to.correct and com­
plete the procedures,. is adoption of·a resolution making the 
1966-1967 license effective as of June 13, 1967 in validation 
of the grant of application for 1967-1968 renewal.) 

. . After careful consideration of the record herein, 
-·including the transcript of the testimony, the exhibits, the 
arguments of counsel, the 1 briefs, the Hearer's report, the 
exceptions to the report ahd 'the answer thereto, and the oral 
argument before me, I find that the appellant .has failed to 
establish the burden (Rule 6 of State Regulation Noo 15) that 
the action of the respondent was erroneous and should 'be reverse·d ii 

Accoraingly, it is, on this 5th day of September, 1967 9 

ORDERED that the action of the respondent Town$hip 
Committee be and .the same is hereby affirmed, and that the appeal 
herein be and the same is hereby dis~issedQ 

JOSEPH P .. LOHDI 
D IHI~C'l'OH 
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2. . DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (HORSE RACE BETS) - LICENSE . 
SUSPENDED FOH 60 DA~S, LESS· . 5 FOR PLEA .. - DEFERRED EFFECTI:VE 
DATE o~ susPENSio~. · · · · , 

In the Ma~ter of Disciplinary ). 
Proceedings against 

Florence P. Murphy 
t/a Murphy's Bar & Liquor Store 
26-28 .South ·:Street 
Freehold, NIP J. 

) 

) 

) 

·Holder of .Plenary Retail Consumption) 
License C-6 issued by the Borough 
Council of th_e Borougr· of Freehold ) - ~ - - - - ~·- - ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ - ~ - -

CONCLUSIONS 
AI-JD OH.DEE 

Jerry Sokol, Esq.,·Attorn~y for· Licensee 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Divislon of Alcoholic. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 
Beverage Control 

Licensee pleads non vult to a charge alleging that on 
July 15, August·- 2 ·and. 16, S~ptember 12, 19 and . 27, 1966, she • 
permitted acceptance of horse race bets on the.licensed premises, 
in violation_ of Rule 7 ~f State_Regulation ~oe 20. 

Abseat prior record, the licerise·will be suspended for 
sixty days, with remission of five days for the plea e~tered, 
leaving a net suspension of fifty-five ·days. · Re Yusko •·s Tavern,, 
Inc., Bulletin 1744, Item 3. . . . . 

Admittedly, the licensed business is not now being 
operated and thus no effective penalty can be imposed at this 
time. Hence the effective dates for the suspension. will be 
fixed by the entry of a furth~r -order herein after the opera­
tion of the business 'under the license shall have been fully 
resumed.on a substantial basis. 

Ac<;!ordirigly, it is, on this'; 30th day of August, 1967, 

. . ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-6, 
issued by the Borough Council of. the Borough of Freehold to 
Florence P. Murphy t/ a Murphy's Bar & Liquor Store, for 
premises 26-28 South Street, Freehold, be and the same is . 
her~by suspended for fifty-five (55) days, the effective dates 
of such suspension to be fixed by further order 'as aforesaid. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 
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). DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS. SALE TO INTOXICATED PERSON -
GAJvlBLING (WAGERING) - PRIOR DISfHMILAR RgCORD - LICENSE 
SUSPE:NDgD ~OR 40 DAYS·,. J:,~~~ 5.. ~OR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinari 
Proceedings against 

Chaled, Inc. 
t/a "St·arlite Tavern" 
7137 Woodland Ave~ 

) 

) 

). 

Pennsauken, No Jg . ) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-15 issued by the Township 
Committee of. the Township of Pennsauken) 

I . - - - - ~ - ~ - ~ ~ - - - ~ - - - ~ - -

,I, 

CONCLUSIONS 
A.ND ORDEH 

John P. Reilly, Esq., Attorney for Licensee 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 
Beverage Control 

· Licensee pleads !!Q.!! vult to charges alleging that on 
July · .. 1, 1967, it (1) sold drinks of beer to an intoxicated 
patron, in violation of Rule 1 of Stat~ Regulation No. 20, and 
(2) permitted the playing of a card game for money stakes, in 
violation of Rule 7 of State Regulation No. 20~ 

Licen~ee has a previous record of suspension of 
license by the municipal issuing authority for eight days 
effective May 3, 1965 for permitting a brawl ·on the licensed 
premises. 

The license will be suspended on the first charge for 
twenty days (Re __ ~um~...?-, Bulletin 1744, Item 7) and on the second 
charge for fifteen days (Re Molnar, Bulletin 1712, Item 9), to 
which will be added five days by reason of the record of suspen­
sion of license for dissimilar violation occurring within th~ 
past five years (Re Gajewski, Bulletin 1742, Item l+), or a 
total of forty days, with remission of five days for the plea 
entered, leaving a net suspension of thirty-five days • 

. Accordingly, it is, on this 30t~ day of August, 1967,. 

OHDERED that Plenary Retail Con~umptionLicense C-15', 
. 1 ssued by the Township Comrni ttee of the ·Township of PeJ.1nsauken 
to Chaled Inc., t/a "Starlite Tavern", for premises 7137 

·Woodland Avenue, Pennsauken, be and the same is hereby sus­
pended for thirty-five (35) days, commencing at 3 a. m. We~nes-· 
day, September 6, 1967, and terminating at 3 a. m~ Wednesday, 
October 11, 1967. 

·JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIREC'rOR 
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4-. SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS ;. IN'rERSTATE TRANSPORTATION 
OF TAXPAID .-ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES IN SUBSTrrUTE TRUCK THROUGH 
STATE DUE . TO .. EM~~~ENCY HELD .VALID - . TRUCK. AND ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGES ORDERE~ .~~UR~'P-T~_·l~~OCE~T_· ?RANSPORTER~ 

In the Matter of .the Seizure on )" 
March 16, 1967 .of· a quantity of -. 
·alcoholic beverages and a Chev- · ) 
· rolet van truck on the New Jersey 

Turnpike, near Milepost 35, in the ) - On Hearing 
Township of Mount Laurel, Coun~y · 
of Burlington and State of New· ) CONCLUSIONS 
Je.rsey-e AND ORDER 

- - - -· - - - ' - - - - - - - - - - ) Dimon, Hain~s & Bunting, Esqs., by Lawre·nce A" El.euteri, Esq.,, 
appearing for Theodore F. Johnson. . -

I·e Edward Amada, Esq., appearing. for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

.. This matter c;:omes before me.pursuant to the-provisions, 
of Title 3.3 ~ Chapter 1, Revised Statutes of New Jersey '·and State 
Regulation .No-. ,28 to determine whether 1038 containers of a.lco-. 
holic beverages ·and a Chev~olet.van truck,- more particularly 
described in a schedule attached hereto, made part hereo·f and 
ma~ked Schedule "A", seized on March 16, 1967 on the New Jersey 
·Turnpike near Milepost 35, ~ount -Laur.el Township, New Jersey 
constitutes unlawful proi>erty and should be forfeited. 

When the-mat~er came_ on for hearing pursuant to Res~ 
J:l-66, Theodore _F. Johnso~, tpe owner of the truck and trans-­
porter of the alcoholic beverages,_appeared and sought return 
·of the alcoholic: beverages and the mo.tor vehicle. 

_ The evidence presented herein establishe.s ·the folloW'ing--
facts: On Thursday, March 16, 1967 at ab9ut-8:00 P. M. a New 
Jersey State trooper on routine·patrol.of traffic stopped the 
motor vehicle .in question on the New Jers~y Turnpike aforesaid-.· 
The truck bore ·New Jersey license plates KMM927, registered in 
.the name of Theodore F. Johnson of Mt. Holly N. J. who was 
th~n driving the vehicle. ' 

. _ The· trooper, ·in "the course of examining the credentials· 
· o·r the driver and issuing ~ summons to Johnson for a ·traffic. · 
violation,- questioned Johnson with respect t.o certain cases of. 
liquor in the back of the truck. According, to the testimony of 
Trooper· J·ohn Bi'llick, Jr. , Johnson stated that the whiskey_ was 
to be delivered to a place in south Jersey. He then told him ... 
that the whiskey was being transported from Washington, D.c.· .to~,.. 
a specific destination in New York City; that his tru~k had . 
broken down, and he was transpo:rting the liquor to Jersey City 

. in anot.her truck because- he "did not .want to leave it in the · " 
~ruck, some·, one ·might. st.eal .. :j. t" _. · 

Johnson did not h-ave a ·transportation license ·or per·-· · 
- , ·mit for· the seized truck, authorizing the transportation ·of -the . - · 

said whiskey iP.. the State of N$w Jersey.· ' · 

The. file which contained the affidavit of mailing, · · · 
affidavit of publicatio11r, the chemist·• s report ·and the inven- . 
tory.was admitted .into evidence by stipulation of counsel~ 

After the said seizure of the truck-and the. alcoholic 
beverages, they were then turned over to ABC agents. 



BULLETIN 1758 PAGE 13" 

·.Theodore F ct Johnson, the claimant, gave the fallowing 
ae~ount: He is· an in~ependent t_rucker lawfully authorized· to 
tt~nsport alcoholic_ beverages on consignment from withotit the 
State of New York to a sp~cific consignee in the State of New 
¥ork •. He· produced .Permit No. l+lY·ll+ issued by the New York 
State Liquor Authority whicki reflect·s such authoriz'ation for 
the·period.from January 1, 1967 through December .31,. 1967. 

· · On March·16, 1967 his employee picked up the seized 
alcoholic ~evera.ges from the consignor in Washington, D.C. 
together with a bill of lading and was in the process of 
transport~ng the said whiskey to the Wal~y Haji Social Club, 
an authori?ed consignee located in New York. The truck which 
had affixed to it a New York State Liquor Au.thority Trucking 
Permit 7p045 de~oped clutch trouble while proceeding on Route 
130, and the driver called this witness to report that fact~ 
Johnson proceeded to that poi.nt with another truck, registered 
!n his name, and transferred the whiskey from the first truck 

' to this truck. It was when.driving the second .truck on the 
turnpike that he was stopped by the State tr9oper" 

Johnson maintained that the trooper did not request 
that _he produce any invoi,ce or bill of lading, and promptly 
took him into custody. However, he insists that he had those 
documents on his person and displayed them to the officers on 
the following day. They were admitted into ~vidence and 
substantially comply with Rule 4 of State R.egulation No·.,. ~8~ 

There 'has been submitted for my consideration the 
Certificate of Incorporation of' the Wally Haj_ 1 Social Club, 
Inc. which indicates that it is a social club, duly incorpo­
rated and operating in the S,tate of New York and by virtue 
of paragraph 9 of "Definitions·" of the New York State ·Alco- · 
holic Beverage Control Law 1 ,is authorized to purchase 
alcoholic beverages from without the State. . 

. Although there is some d1s~1te in.the record herein 
as to whether or not Johnson had the invoices and bill of 
lading setting forth the name of the consignor and the con­
signee, I find, from the evidence herein, that there was 
substantial compliance, based on the documents· submi t:t.ed. I 
further find that Johnson has complied with the provisions of 
paragraphs c, d ,- and e of S~1c'tion 10~ o.f the New York S~ate · 
Alcoholic Beverage Control Law relating to transportation of 
alcoholic beverages· from.wi"t;hout the State. of New York; thus,­
he was lawfully authorized to transport and haul alcoholic 
bev~rages from Washington, D.Ce. to a specific consignee in the 
State of New York, through New Jersey. 

Rule 2 .of State Regulation No. 18 states in its 
applj_cable part that alcoholic beverages properly. l?-beled and 
bearing indicia.of tax payment (present on these alcoholic 

· beverages) passing through this State may be transported 
through this State in any v~hicle: 

- tr(c)· the driver of whic.h has in his possession 
.bona fide,_ authentic arid accurate waybills or 
similar documents stating the bona fide names 
and,addresses of the consignee and consignor, 
the nature and quantity of the alcoholic bever­
ages being transported,_ the place of origin and 
destination; provided ~urther, the beverages 
may be lawfully delivered to and received by a 
consignee fully authorized by State and Federal 
hrws to receive the sa_me e 

11 
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The breakdown of the authorized vehicle·. created an 
~mergency ~itua~ion· which necessitated_-~:.the transfer- of the. alco-
holic bever.age-s from,<.that· vehicle to· the" one actually used o · · 

However, this did not- change the charact~r of the interstate 
,. transpo.rtation' and fairness would- dictate that the vehicle . . : . 
operate~ by' Johnson 'in such emergency at the time of the s.eizure'· 
continued its e·ssent-ial.' interstate, .character. Since I have · 
'rQund· that the bill of lading was in order·; that Joynson was 
duly authorized to transport the alcoholic beverages. ·through 
this State, ·and: that the cons_ignee was duly author1.·zed to re­
ceive the said shipment, I am satisfied that there has been· 
·substantial compliance with the laws 6f · th:f:s s·tate and of .. 
New Yorke · , -

Therefore, I shall order the return of the seized motor 
vehicle and the alcoholic beverages. · 

Accordinglyj it is.,· _on this. 25'th day of August, 1967, 
, . 

DETERMINED and ORDERED that ·if on· or before the 6th · . 
day· !of September., 1967 Theodore F •· Johnson pays the? costs . . 
incurred in the seizure and storage of the motor vehicle and the 
alcoholic beverages!· as set _forth in Schedule "A", such motor.­
vehicle and alcohol c beverages .will_ be returned to- him. . · . 

·SCHEDULE ''A" 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
. DIRECTOR· 

1038 - containers'of alcoholic beverages . 
1 1964 Chev~olet Van Truck, NoJ.Registration 

KMM 927 

5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (NUMBERS BETS) - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 60·DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Mat.ter of .Disciplina.ry , 
Proceedings against 

' ) 

). 
Reservoir Bar & Grill {A Corporation) 
418 Edgewater Road ·. · · ) 
Fairview, N. J • · 

) 
Holder of Plenary.Retail Consumptio~. 
'License C-23 issued by ·the Mayor an(f ) 
Council of the Borough of Fairview 

• ' ' .. ! . . . ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
. AND ORDER 

. Licensee--; by Wayne-Mc.GU'irt~ President, .Pro . se o . .. . 

Edward F. Ambrose, Es·q., Appe·aring for Division of Alcoholic : 
- · Bev·er·age Control 

BY Tffg DIRECTOR: 
. . 

, Licensee pleads llQ..ll vuU to charges' (1) and (2) a1~·eging 
that on March 22 and 23, 196'l-, 1 t permitted acceptance of numbers · 
bets"on the lic.ensed premises_, in violation of Rules 6 and 7 of -
State Regulation No@ 20~ 

Absent.prior record, the license will be suspended· for· 
·sixty days, with remission of five _days for the plea entered, . · 
leaving a net su,spension _of :t;ifty-f'ive days e Re Gural'·· B.ull~tin 
1738, Item ··~ f) • ,. 

.... .. ' 

Ac<?ordingly, it is, .. ~n this 31st day of A~gust, 1967, 
'L· 

ORDEHED that Plenary Retail Consumption Licens~ C-23, 

( . ' 

,' 

I 
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i·s,sued by· the Mayo,r ahd. Counctl of tn.·e Borough of Fairview. to· 
Re_servo_ir."Bar & _Grill (A Co1'poration) fo~ premises 1+18 Edge­

_water Road,- ·Fairview·,-. be and the same is hereby suspended· for 
f.ifty-five ~75) days,. com~encing at 3:00 a.· m .• , Thursday·,- . 

... S~pt~ml;>el;' .7·,.~_ 1967, _and :terminating at 3 ::00 a •. m~ Wedne1sday ,. 
· . ~~vembe:r · l, 1 ?67(•_ · · 

( 
'·· JOSEPH P·. LORDI 

··DIRECTOR 

,6. DISCil'Liij'ARY PROCEEDINGS - ORDER IMPOSING DEFERRED 
SUS PENS ION. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary: 
_.Proceeding.9 aga.inst 

. ,....-' . 
. ·Florence_. P" Murphy 
· t/a -'Murphy's Bar & Liquor Store 
.26-28-South Street 
Fr~ehold, N. J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

·Holde,r ! of Plenary Retaii Consumption) 
License C-6 issued by the Borough 
Council qf the.Borough.of Freehold ) 

. . . . . . ' . 
-~ -... ·--- - .- - - -... - - - - - - - -

SUPPLEMENTAL 
. ORDER 

·Jerry Sokol,· Esq., Atto~ney for. Licensee . . .. . . . __ .. : .. 
":E,dward F-. Ambrose, Esq.,· Appearing for Division of Alcoholic:.· 

. : BY THE DIRECTOR: 
· Beverage ·Contro7. .. 

,on- August 30, 1"967, ·I entered an order ·herein suspend·­
ing the license for fifty-five days for permitting acceptance of. 
horse race bets on the licensed ·premises ~nd def erring the 
license suspension because it ~ppeared that the licensed busi­
ness was not then being conducted. Re Murphx, ·Bulletin 1758, · · 
Item 2~-

Report of recent inspection· di_scloses that the . 
licensed business has now been fully resum~d on a substantial 

·basis e' -.{fence_, I am satisfied that. the defe·rred suspension may 
now be imposed. · 

· Accordingly, it is, on this 20tµ d~y of September, 1967, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-6, ·-
. issued- by the Borough Council of the Borough of FreeJ:iold to 

.· florence P. Murphy, t/a Murphy's Bar & Liquor Store, for.pr~m-
.. is~_:; 26-28 South Street, Freehold, ·be and the . same is ~e:r;-eby · 

suspended for fifty-five (5'5) days, commencing at 2:00 a.·m. 
Wednesday, September ?-7, ·1967, and termina~ing_ at 2:00 ac. m. 
Tuesday, November 21, 1967. · 

JOSEPH P~ LORDI 
· .· DIBECTQR 
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·-:7~<- DI.SC~_PLINARY PROCEEDINGS- ... -.-SALE IN>VIOLATION OF~.STATE-BE·GULA~---·· 
·.-.--.:::,,. :-.. ~~qN.-~o~; ~-~-----~~~~~~~~----~u.-s~~~p ~qR ).'5._D~¥S, LESS·. 5' FOR PLEA~: .· . 

.' • · . • ,_.- • ~ • • •• ., r 'o ' I " ' ' - ' • <'- •• I • .. 
0 

; • " 

·_'_:_;J-~1~· the:·Matter ·or.'nisciplihar1">_··_·: ., :·' .. ·-·> ... :: .. ·· 
· _<·Pre>.ce~dings _ag~in~t. · . -· ·:_ ·· .. \ 

) •. 

) .-

~-. , ... 

·-, ... --

. .. 

CONCL~S.IONS 
AND ORDER 

. . 

,') 

.. -·JOSEPff. P. -LORDI .. 
. . . 

,' .'·. 

· DIRECTOR . . , \ · 
. . .. '-:' . 

• r - •• 

:-.. ··_.-:.Th~~as--For~ataro,·.~c• . .-·:·. _,. --
.. -~:<~:Bliena·· Vista Avenue· · ·_ .. _ · > .- ... 

-·~ Bu_ena_"Bor.o . . ·· _ ... . . . .· .. 
· .. ~.:Landis.ville' New Je·rsey._' ... · _._ : . . . . . . . : . . . · · .. 

· . ·; . ·'Application f'iled · Octo~er 18; 1967 for place-t~·-place .transfer . 
of_ State_ Beverage· Dist~lbutor' s License SBD-37 from _ll Nixon . · 

.. ,S_t~~~~' ~~ii~na: Bo~o.;: La~d~svil_le:~ New Jers.ey. ;:. ~- .. --~----· .. :_·: · · ·i- ~ 
r· . . . . ~ . 

I ~ •, J .. ' ~' : : ~ 
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